(k) There is a miscellaneous loss of N$584 136 000 from other experience and data

movements over the valuation period.

The Government Institutions Pension Fund

Statutory Actuarial valuation as at 31 March 2024

38 | P a g e

9.   SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

9.1   Sensitivity Analysis

The results of the valuation are dependent on the underlying assumptions made. The

differences between these assumptions are much more important that the absolute values

used. We have therefore carried out a number of sensitivity analysis to show the impact of

variation in assumptions used. In each case, the factor or assumption is changed with all other

assumptions being kept constant as in the base run.

The base run disclosed a funding level after contingencies of 119.69%, required future

employer contribution rate of 21.19% and contingencies of 21.56% of total liabilities.

The sensitivity scenarios and results are summarised in the following table with the further

details provided in Annexure G.

 Assumption

Sensitivity
Change in

funding
level

Change in
required

contributions

Change in
Contingencies

as % of
Liabilities

Discount rate

 Increase from 11% to 12% pa +24.62% -3.83% -5.67%

  Decrease from 11% to 10% pa -21.83% +5.04% +6.21%

Mortality

  10% increase in rates 2.74% -0.20% -0.10%

  10% decrease in rates -2.93% +0.22% +0.15%

Ill health and
disability

  10% increase in rates -0.46% +0.27% +0.42%

10% decrease in rates

0.47%

-0.29%

-0.42%

Withdrawals

  10% increase in rates 0.29% -0.09% -0.11%

10% decrease in rates

-0.30%

+0.07%

0.12%

The valuation result is most sensitive to change in discount rate. An increase of 1% in the

discount rate increases the funding level by 24.62% and decrease in discount rate by 1%

The Government Institutions Pension Fund

Statutory Actuarial valuation as at 31 March 2024

39 | P a g e

reduces the funding level by 21.83%. The corresponding decrease/increase in employer

required contribution rate is 3.83% and 5.04% respectively. The 1% decrease scenario results

in a deficit position after allowance for contingency reserves.